ANZAPMA

(Not so) Anctent ANZAPA Moments, No. 2

ANZAPA members at Aussiecon II1, September 1999. From left to right: Michael Green, Leanne Frahm, Bill
Wright and LynC. Photo by Cath Ottheb.
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Remember to keep sending contributions to Bruce Gillespie. Please note the change of address above.

Anzapapoll victor: Congratulations to Sally Yeoland for winning the Anzapapoll, and therefore
becoming our President, as well as Joint Emergency Editor, for the coming year.
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Membership Mailing 221

Member Address Minac Flags
Due
1 Christine & Derrick Dec6 gl
Ashby
2. David Cummer Dec3 gl
3. Garry P Dalrymple Feb 6
4. John & Diane Fox Apr 6
5. Bruce Gillespie Feb 6
6. Michael F. Green Dec4 El
7. Sue & David Grigg Apr 6
8. Jack R. Herman Apr 6
9. Kim Huett Apr 6
10. Karen Johnson Apr 6
11.  Eric Lindsay & Jean Apr 6
Weber
12.  LynC Apr 6
13. Dan McCarthy Apr6 &
14. Jeanne Mealy Apr 6
15. Murray Moore Feb 6
16.  Terry Morris Dec6 gl
17. John Newman Dec1 =l
18. Michael O'Brien Apr 6
19. Marc & Cath Ortlieb Apr 6
20.  Lucy Schmeidler Dec 4 &
21.  Nick Shears Feb 6
22.  Roger Sims Dec2
23.  Gerald Smith & Dec6
Womble
24.  Alan Stewart Apr 6
25.  Bill Wright Apr 6 R
26.  Sally Yeoland Apr 6
A Minac due next mailing ©® Dues due
¢ Minac overdue — surviving only by OBE’s whim R Dues in credit

OBE’s comments
Membership

Best wishes to Womble, who has been in hospital recently for serious surgery. I think Gerald has been
getting in touch with everybody by email to let them know how Womble is progressing. I can well
understand that Gerald has very little time at the moment for contributing to ANZAPA.

Since I've had no word from Erika, and received no dues from her, I have to consider that she has
resigned from the apa. I'm not even sure if the last address she gave me is still correct, but I will try
sending a copy of this OBO to her.

Under normal circumstances, I would have had to consider that Lucy Schmeidler had resigned.
However, she did get in touch, pleading extreme workload at the moment. However, she would have
to make some reasonable contribution next time in order to prevent that little bomb from going off.



I seem to have taken over the apa at yet another period of declining membership. I'm not the kind of
persuasive person who recruits people successfully, so I need suggestions about Australian, New
Zealand and world fans who might be persuaded to join. T have spare copies of each of the last two
mailings, and the ANZAPA coffers can afford for them to be sent out as bait to likely members.

Ancient ANZAPAns: Cover photo contributions still sought

Please send your contributions to the Ancient ANZAPAns photo gallery for mailing covers. High res,
please (150 dpi BMPs or TIFs, if possible), but on disk (my slow modem does not like 5 Mb files), or
send the photos themselves for scanning and fast turnaround.

Jack might note that there is no prejudice for or against past members from any particular city or

country. If T have to rely on my own resources, chances are that the photos will show people I know
well. Make sure I do not have to rely on my own photos.

Finances: Mailing #221

Date Item Money in Money out Balance
9/08/04 Gerald Smith & Womble Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $483.34
9/08/04 Kim Huett Dues 2004 $30.00 $0.00 $513.34
9/08/04 Garry P Dalrymple Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $540.34
9/08/04 Bill Wright Dues 2004 $20.00 $0.00 $560.34
9/08/04 Alan Stewart Dues 2004 $12.00 $0.00 $572.34
9/08/04 Marc & Cath Ortlieb Dues 2004 $12.00 $0.00 $584.34
9/08/04 John & Diane Fox Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $611.34
9/08/04 Eric Lindsay & Jean Weber Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $638.34
9/08/04 Jack R. Herman Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $665.34
9/08/04 Murray Moore Dues 2004 $29.00 $0.00 $694.34
9/08/04 Terry Morris Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $721.34
9/08/04 Michael F. Green Dues 2004 $15.00 $0.00 $736.34
9/08/04 Dan McCarthy Dues 2004 $40.00 $0.00 $776.34
9/08/04 Bruce Gillespie Dues 2004 $12.00 $0.00 $788.34
9/08/04 John Newman Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $815.34
9/08/04 Lucy Schmeidler Dues 2004 $58.00 $0.00 $873.34
9/08/04 Jeanne Mealy Dues 2004 $58.00 $0.00 $931.34
9/08/04 Sally Yeoland Dues 2004 $12.00 $0.00 $943.34
9/08/04 Nick Shears Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $970.34
9/08/04 Roger Sims Dues 2004 $58.00 $0.00 $1028.34
9/08/04 Christine & Derrick Ashby Dues 2004 $30.00 $0.00 $1058.34
9/08/04 Karen Johnson Dues 2004 $30.00 $0.00 $1088.34
10/08/04 Postage $0.00 $49.50 $1038.84
1/09/04 LynC Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $1065.84
9/10/04 David Cummer Dues 2004 $58.00 $0.00 $1123.84
9/10/04 Michael O'Brien Dues 2004 $27.00 $0.00 $1150.84

Bruce Gillespie, 10 October 2004



